

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 19-7083

CHARLES STRANGE, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, et al.,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:14-cv-00435 (CKK)
(Hon. Colleen Kollar-Kotelly)

No. 19-8004

IN RE: CHARLES STRANGE, et al.,

Petitioners.

Petition for Permission to Appeal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)
from an Interlocutory Order of the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:14-cv-00435 (CKK)
(Hon. Colleen Kollar-Kotelly)

**BRIEF OF APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT**

Erica Hashimoto
Director
Marcella Coburn
Supervising Attorney

Emily Clarke
John Donnelly
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Clinic
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-662-9555
applit@georgetown.edu

Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae

January 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Initial Attempts to Serve Karzai	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Serve Karzai via Twitter	7
C. Certification of the Order Denying Twitter Service for Interlocutory Appeal	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ UNTIMELY PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL	16
A. Recertification Does Not Restart § 1292(b)’s Jurisdictional Ten-Day Deadline.	17
B. The Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Confirm Recertification Cannot Circumvent § 1292(b)’s Jurisdictional Filing Deadline.....	21
C. The Supreme Court Has Never Addressed Whether Recertification Restarts § 1292(b)’s Ten-Day Deadline, and Circuit Decisions Holding It Does Pre-Date the Court’s Recent Cases on Jurisdictional Deadlines.....	23
D. Even If This Court Finds Jurisdiction, Appellate Rules 5(a) and 26(b)(1) Preclude Recertification from Extending § 1292(b)’s Filing Deadline.....	26

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO AUTHORIZE SERVICE OF HAMID KARZAI VIA TWITTER UNDER RULE 4(F)(3). 29

A. The District Court Reasonably Found Plaintiffs Failed to Show Karzai Personally Uses His Twitter Account on a Regular Basis. 34

B. The District Court Reasonably Concluded the High Volume of Tweets Directed at Karzai’s Account Reduced the Likelihood a Stranger’s Single Tweet Would Provide Notice..... 36

C. The District Court Reasonably Inferred Karzai is Unlikely to Click on a Link to an Unknown Website Embedded in a Tweet from a Stranger. 37

D. This Court Should Deny Plaintiffs’ Petition for Permission to Appeal..... 40

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aparicio v. Swan Lake</i> , 643 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	24
<i>Baldwin Cty. Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	13, 23–25
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	18, 23, 25, 26, 29
<i>Carr Park, Inc. v. Tesfaye</i> , 229 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12, 18
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	25
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. OPEC</i> , 766 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 29, 30, 39
<i>Groves v. United States</i> , 941 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2019).....	17–21, 24, 25, 28
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	19
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	17
<i>In re City of Memphis</i> , 293 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Kennedy v. Bowser</i> , 843 F.3d 529 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)	31, 32

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	25
<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 104 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	14, 30, 33, 38
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019)	18, 20, 22, 25, 27, 29
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	26
<i>Safety-Kleen, Inc. (Pinewood) v. Wyche</i> , 274 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>St. Francis Assisi v. Kuwait Finance House</i> , No. 16-cv-3240, 2016 WL 5725002 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2016)	35, 39
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	18, 24
<i>Strange v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2018)	4
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	25
<i>WhosHere, Inc. v. Orun</i> , No. 1:13-CV-00526, 2014 WL 670817 (E.D. Va. Feb. 20, 2014)	37
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1961	1
18 U.S.C. § 2333	1
18 U.S.C. § 2339	1
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292	1, 9, 11–28, 30, 41

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107	19, 20

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	22
Fed. R. App. P. 5	16, 19, 21, 22
Fed. R. App. P. 26	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	2, 5, 6, 14, 29, 30, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. 3, § 1	17
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Civil Procedure—Service of Process—District Court Allows Service of Process on an International Defendant via Twitter Under Rule 4(f)(3)—St. Francis Assisi v. Kuwait Finance House, No. 3:16-cv-3240, 2016 WL 5725002 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2016), 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1962 (2017)</i>	38
<i>Help Center: About Different Types of Tweets, TWITTER, https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/types-of-tweets</i>	32
<i>Help Center: Direct Messages, TWITTER, https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/direct-messages</i>	32
<i>Help Center: Evaluating Links on Twitter, TWITTER, https://help.twitter.com/en/safety-and-security/account-security-tips</i>	38
<i>Help Center: How to Post Links in a Tweet, TWITTER, https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/how-to-tweet-a-link</i>	33

Help Center: How to Post Photos or GIFS on Twitter, TWITTER,
[https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/
tweeting-gifs-and-pictures](https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/tweeting-gifs-and-pictures)..... 32

Help Center: How to Use Advanced Muting Options, TWITTER,
[https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/
advanced-twitter-mute-options](https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/advanced-twitter-mute-options) 32
